

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ESSEX CONTRACTING, INC., and)
)
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI)
)
Respondent)
)
PATRICK J. ACHESON, et al.,)
)
Intervenors/Respondents)
)
J.H. BERRA PAVING CO., INC.)
)
Respondent/Cross-Appellant)
)
BOLING CONCRETE CONSTR., INC.)
)
Respondent/Cross-Appellant)

No.: SC89407

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY

THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. PATTERSON, DIVISION NO. 1

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF TO SUBSTITUTE BRIEFS OF
RESPONDENTS JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI AND INTERVENORS

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEALS OF
RESPONDENTS J.H. BERRA PAVING CO., INC. AND BOLING CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Dana Hockensmith #24925
Hockensmith Tatlow McKinnis Hamill, P.C.
Attorney for Appellants
12801 Flushing Meadows Drive
St. Louis, MO 63131
Office: 314-965-2255
Fax: 314-965-6653
Email: hockensmith@htmhlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART A: APPELLANTS’ SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF TO SUBSTITUTE

**BRIEFS OF RESPONDENTS JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI AND
INTERVENORS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES PART A 3

INTRODUCTION TO REPLY 4

I. REPLY TO INTERVENORS’ RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’

POINT RELIED ON I AND THE COUNTY’S

RESPONSE/ARGUMENT – POINT I. 5

II. REPLY TO INTERVENORS’ RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’

POINT RELIED ON III 23

III. REPLY TO INTERVENORS’ RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’

POINT RELIED ON V 25

IV. REPLY TO INTERVENORS’ RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’

POINT RELIED ON VI AND RESPONDENT JEFFERSON

COUNTY’S POINT II 27

PART B: APPELLANTS’ SUBSTITUTE RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEALS

**OF RESPONDENTS J.H. BERRA PAVING CO., INC. AND BOLING
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES PART B 30

STATEMENT OF FACTS 32

INTRODUCTION TO RESPONSE	32
I. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT BERRA’S POINT RELIED ON I AND RESPONDENT BOLING’S POINT RELIED ON II	33
II. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT BERRA’S POINT RELIED ON II AND RESPONDENT BOLING’S POINT RELIED ON III	36
III. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT BERRA’S POINT RELIED ON III AND RESPONDENT BOLING’S POINT RELIED ON IV	40
IV. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT BOLING’S POINT RELIED ON I	42
V. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT BOLING’S POINT RELIED ON V	46
VI. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT BOLING’S POINT RELIED ON VI	48
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	53
APPELLANTS’ SUBSTITUTE SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX – TABLE OF CONTENTS	55

PART A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Doss v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Co., 901 S.W.2d 216, 221
(Mo. App. S.D. 1995)..... 20

Gilomen v. Southwest Mo. Truck Center, Inc. 737 S.W.2d 499, 501
(Mo. App. S.D. 1987)..... 7

Green v. Penn – American Ins. Co., 242 S.W.3d 374, 381
(Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 7

Hautly Cheese Co. v. Wine Brokers, Inc., 706 S.W.2d 920, 922
(Mo. App. W.D. 1986)..... 15

Link v. Kroenke, 909 S.W.2d 740, 746 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 19

Moses v. Carnahan, 186 S.W.3d 889, 905 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 16

State ex rel. State Dept. of Public Health & Welfare v. Ruble,
461 S.W.2d 909, 913 (Mo. App. 1970)..... 16

U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Johnson, 673 S.W.2d 105, 106
(Mo. App. E.D. 1984)..... 7

Wareham v. American Family Life Ins. Co., 922 S.W.2d 97, 99
(Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 19
